## CHAPTER 158.

[Published April 4, 1860.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter forty-six, of the General Laws of 1860, entitled "An act to extend the time for collection of taxes in the town of Freedom, in the county of Outagamie."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter for y-six, of the General Laws of Chap. 46 reeighteen hundred and sixty, entitled "An act for extend-pealed. ing the time for collection of taxes in the town of Freedom, in the county of Outagamie," is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1860.

## CHAPTER 159.

[Published April 7, 1860.]

AN ACT to establish the name of Ellie Metcalf.

Whereas, David Metcalf, of Watertown, Jefferson Preamble county, in the month of April, A. D. 1856, received from the orphan asylum of the city of Milwaukee, an infant female child, of about the age of two years, where the name and parentage are not known; which said child still remains with said Metcalf: and Whereas, said Metcalf proposes to constitute said child an heir, therefore

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The child mentioned in the foregoing pre-Name. amble, shall hereafter be known and recognized by the name of Ellie Metcalf.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1860.